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DESCRIPTION OF THE SURVEY

Thisreport has been used as presentationof the s u r vresylts & the OERCO project, as an
integral part of the Intellectual Output 1-Study of the methodology for calculation of CQ of
constructiveprocessesand analysisof life cycle

The purposeof this surveyis to collectinformation from the respondentswho are experts in the
different fields of construction Surveysvere usedasa meansof collectinginformation, in order to
analysedhe constructionmethodsof the countriesinvolvedand materialsusedin eachprocessto
be takeninto accountwhen makingthe total countof CQ emissionss produced

A survey was given or sent to each of the respondents which correspondedto partner or
enterpriseswithin the network of the consortiumpartners Someof them were sent by email and
otherswere deliveredin handin project presentations

At the entranceto the event,eachof the attendantswasgivena survey,which correspondedo two
different typologies,dependingon the profile provided in the previous registration, found two
different types of surveyadequateto two areaswithin the constructionsector, Academicand
Professionalfield. The survey was conducted voluntarily, obtaining a great responsefrom the
attendantswho showeda high percentageof participation

Thetotal of collectedformshadatotal of 142, both onlineandhandwrittenfilled forms. 45 of them,
were engineers 34 were Quantity Surveyorsor BuildingEngineers22 Architectsand the remaining
are other professionalselatedto constructionsector

Thefeedbackfrom e x p ewilltbe usedto compilethe most commonmaterialsand constructive
processesn eachparticipantcountryandto makethe total countof CQ emissionss produced

ificazione materiali per costruzioni BUILDING Universitatea

COUNCIL TRANSILVANIA
del marmol, piedra y materiales I I l - - - m

din Brasov

u (ﬂ’” Gertlmac é GREEN @ Report1.2.1.Materials usedin the constructionof buildings 2
% Centro Tecnoldgico CTCV



Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme

: )2 LANGUAGES OF QUESTION NA of the European Union

ENGLISH SPANISH

LINKS LINKS
SURVEY FOR PROFESSIONALS ENCUESTA EN EL AMBITO PROFESIONAL

SURVEY FOR PROFESSIONALS ENCUESTA EN EL AMBITO
*Obligaterio PROFESIONAL

*Obligatorio

OERCO2. ONLINE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE FOR
INNOVATIVE STUDY OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS LIFE
CICLE

OERCO2. CENTRO DE RECURSOS ONLINE PARA EL ESTUDIO
INNOVADOR DEL CICLO DE VIDA DE LOS MATERIALES DE

CONSTRUCCION

The main objective of this project is to create an Open Educational Resource (OERCO2)
where the calculations of CO2 emissions in each phase of the building are unified so that
get an overall picture about footprint from the conception of it and decide on each variable
of the construction.

Con este proyecto se pretends crear un recurso educativo de libre acceso (REA u Open
Educational Resources -0ER-) en |a que se unifique el célcule de todas las emisiones de
C0OZ2 en cada una de las fases del edificio para, asi, tener una idea general de |a huella de
carbono del edificic desds la concepcidn del misme y decidir scbre cada una de las
variables de la edificacion.

Q0 Questionnaire supplied by: *

O] universidad de Sevilla (US) QO Encuesta facilitada por: *

. . B R Universidad de Sevilla (US)
|:| Asaciacion Empresarial de Investigacion Centre Tecnolagico del Marmal,

Piedra y Materiales (CTM) Asociacion Empresarial de Investigacion Centro Tecnoldgica del Marmaol,

Piedra y Materiales (CTM)

O
(]
[J certimMaC Soc. Cons. ar. L. (CertiMaC)
D CertiMaC Soc. Cons. ar. L. {CertiMaC)
(O] centro Tecnologico da Ceramica e do Vidro (CTCV)
|:| Centroe Tecnologico da Ceramica e do Vidro (CTCV)
Universitatea Transilvania Din Brasov (UTBV,
I:l ( ) D Universitatea Transilvania Din Brasov (UTBV)
D Asoclatia Ramania Green Bullding Council (RoGBC) |:| Asociatia Romania Green Building Council (RoGEC)
[ otro: O otre:
Q1 What is your typical project role? * Q1 ¢Cual suele ser tu funcion principal en los proyectos? *
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSftupdrRy9_2bw4xK-XIOZHTXeSZwDGpUDit2IhNNj3pl_veQ/viewform?c=0&w=1&usp=mail_form_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfevHsMs3x2L5HVJWRzrIKwiM0KhsKM720JbjMzzsx5oQeojw/viewform?c=0&w=1&usp=mail_form_link
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ITALIAN PORTUGUESE

QUESTIONARRER | PROFESSIONISTI DEL SEXT®REIZIONI  INQUERITO A PROFISSIONAIS

QUESTIONARIO PER | INQUERITO A PROFISSIONAIS
PROFESSIONISTI DEL SETTORE “Obigatorio
COSTRUZIONI

OERCO2. RECURSOS EDUCATIVOS ONLINE PARA O ESTUDO
INOVADOR DO CICLO DE VIDA DE MATERIAIS DE
CONSTRUGAO.

*QObligatorio

OERCO2. ONLINE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE FOR
INNOVATIVE STUDY OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS LIFE
CICLE

O principal objetivo deste projeto é a criagdo de Recursos Educativos online (OERCOZ) onde
os célculos das emissdes de CO2 em cada etapa do processo construtivo do edificio sgo
unificados de forma a obter-se uma pegada global desse edificio desde a etapa de
cencegdo, permitinde decidir sobre cada variavel da construgdo.

The main objective of this project is to create an Open Educational Resource (OERCO2)
where the calculations of COZ emissions in each phase of the building are unified so that
g:i;;:gﬁ;?!Lﬂic;r‘re about footprint from the conception of it and decide on each variable Qo0Q uestionario fornecido por: *

[ universidad de Sevilla (US)

Q0 Questionario fornito da: *
[ asociacién Empresarial de Investigacion Centro Tecnolégico del Marmol,

O universidad de Sevilla (US) Piedra y Materiales (CTM)
|:| Agocwacit’m Em_presarial de Investigacion Centro Tecnoldgico del Marmol, I:‘ CertiMaC Soc. Cons. ar. L. (CertiMac)
Piedra y Materiales (CTM)
[ certiMac Soc. Cons. ar. L (CertiMac) |:| Centro Tecnologico da Ceramica e do Vidro (CTCV)
D Centro Tecnologico da Ceramica e do Vidro (CTCV) D Universitatea Transilvania Din Brasov (UTBV)
[ universitatea Transilvania Din Brasov (UTBV) [ Asociatia Romania Green Building Council (RoGBC)
|:| Asociatia Romania Green Building Council (RoGBC) |:| Otro:
O otre:
Q1 Qual é a sua funcéo na elaboragdo de um projeto? *
Q1 Qual’ & il tuo ruolo in un progetto? * [ arguiteto
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeSzvUwajZYPBTZiFZB7lnCoErmM1Zvvg2PWEri0cU5ZsPv_w/viewform?c=0&w=1&usp=mail_form_link
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QO Questionnaire supplied by: % No. Answers
Universidad de Sevilla (US) 10,56% 15
Asociacion Empresarial de Investigacién Centro Tecnolégico del Marmol, Piedra y Materiales ({  23,24% 33
CertiMaC Soc. Cons. ar. L. (CertiMaC) 19,01% 27
CentroTecnologicala Ceramica doVidro(CTCV) 6,34% 9
Universitatea Transilvania Din Brasov (UTBV) 23,24% 33
Asociatia Romania Green Building Council (RoGBC) 12,68% 18
Other 4,93% 7

Questionnaire supplied by:

= Universidad de Sevilla (US)
= Asociacion Empresarial de Investigacion Centro Tecnoldgico del Marmol, Piedra y Materiales (CTM)
= CertiMaC Soc. Cons. ar. L. (CertiMaC)

Centro Tecnologico da Ceramica e do Vidro (CTCV)
= Universitatea Transilvania Din Brasov (UTBV)
= Asociatia Romania Green Building Council (RoGBC)
= Other
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Q1 What is your typical project role? % No. Answers
Architect 13,92% 22
Contractor 8,23% 13
Engineer 28,48% 45
Project Management 8,23% 13
Quantity Surveyor/Building Engineer 21,52% 34
Sustainability Consultant 4,43% 7
Developer 1,90% 3
Public servant 3,16% 5
Other 10,13% 16

Typical project role:

= Architect = Contractor

= Engineer Project Management

= Quantity Surveyor/Building Engineer = Sustainability Consultant
= Developer = Public servant

= Other
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Q2 In which country do you normally work? % No. Answers

Spain 34,979 50

Italy 19,589 28

Portugal 5,599 8

Romania 37,069 53

Other 2,809 4
2,80%

Country of work:

= Spain 37,06%
= [taly
= Portugal

Romania

= Other
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Q3 For how many years have you worked linked to in construction sector? v N (TSR
Less than 2 years 9,15% 13
2-5years 19,01% 27
6-10 years 16,90% 24
11-15 years 21,83% 31
16-20 years 13,38% 19
Over 20 years 19,72% 28

Years worked in costruction sector:

= Lessthan 2 years
n 2-5 years
" 6-10vyears
11-15 years
= 16-20 years
= Over 20 years
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Q4 Approximately how many staff does your company directly employ? % No. Answers
1 (self-employed) 31,47% 45
[2-13 30,77% 44
14-34 11,89% 17
35-59 5,59% 8
60-114 4,20% 6
115-599 7,69% 11
600-1199 5,59% 8
1200+ 2,10% 3
Don't know 0,70% 1

Number of company employees:

= 1 (self-employed)
=2-13
= 14-34
35-59
= 60-114
= 115-599
= 600-1199
= 1200+

icazione materiali per costruzioni e BUILDING Universitatea

(nﬂ mr'umac éi:_ CREEN @ Report1.2.1.Materials usedin the constructionof buildings 9
CTCV

=" COUNCIL  TRANSILVANIA
din Bragov

Centro Tecnoldgico
del marmol, piedra y mat;riales "l--- m



r Co-funded by the
A l o . Erasmus+ Programme
@ 02 -

of the European Union

Q5 According to your profession, how much influence do you think that you hg
; . ) . . % No. Answers

over the selection of materials and construction products on a typical project
No influence 2,109 3
Little influence 9,099 13
Some influence 38,469 55
Strong influence 43,369 62
Primary influence 6,999 10

Professional influence over
the selection of materials and products:

= No influence

= Little influence

= Some influence
Strong influence

= Primary influence
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Q6 Who do you believe has the greatest influence over material and construc No Little Some Strong | Primary
product selection on a typical project? influence | influence | influence |influence| influence
Architect 2 7 37 65 31
Civil/structural engineer 2 18 39 60 23
Client 2 12 39 59 30
Contractor 6 38 52 36 10
M&E/services engineer 12 44 52 27 7
Urban Planner 29 48 44 16 5
Project manager 13 32 54 36 7
Quantity surveyor/Building engineer 13 34 50 34 11
Sustainability consultant 15 31 44 32 20
Developer 5 25 43 51 18
Public Servant/Regulations 20 46 37 26 13
Building Technical Control 25 35 49 22 11

70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Client

Architect

Civil/structural
engineer

I

Centro Tecnolédgico
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Greatest influence over material and construction product selection:

Contractor

m No influence
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Q6 Who do you believe has the greatest influence over material and construc| . No _ Little _ Some : strong . Primary
product selection on a typical project? influence | influence | influence |influence| influence
% % % % %
Architect 1,41% 4,93% 26,06% | 45,77% | 21,83%
Civil/structural engineer 1,41% 12,68% 27,46% | 42,25% | 16,20%
Client 1,41% 8,45% 27,46% | 41,55% | 21,13%
Contractor 4,23% 26,76% 36,62% | 25,35% 7,04%
M&E/services engineer 8,45% 30,99% 36,62% | 19,01% 4,93%
Urban Planner 20,42% 33,80% 30,99% | 11,27% 3,52%
Project manager 9,15% 22,54% 38,03% | 25,35% 4,93%
Quantity surveyor/Building engineer 9,15% 23,94% 35,21% | 23,94% 7,75%
Sustainability consultant 10,56% 21,83% 30,99% | 22,54% | 14,08%
Developer 3,52% 17,61% 30,28% | 35,92% | 12,68%
Public Servant/Regulations 14,08% 32,39% 26,06% | 18,31% 9,15%
Building Technical Control 17,61% 24,65% 34,51% | 15,49% 7,75%

Greatest influence over material and construction product selection:

70
60
50 m
a0 i |
o | §
30 : f %\
| | 22%
20 ol i
| [ | ]
10 I || g}
o
0 . . l EEm Ll
Architect Civil/structural Client Contractor M&E/services Urban Planner Project manager
engineer engineer

m Noinfluence  mlLittle influence = Some influence
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Little or no
Q7 What is your knowledge of the following materials and construction products’.ys.ed on | Aware of knowledge
project(s) [but not used of

Brettstapel 10 53 79
Cross Laminated Timber (CLT) 37 75 30
Structural Insulated Panels (SIPs) 31 70 41
Straw bale (either load bearing, infill or modular) 9 61 72
Rammed earth 17 71 54
Unfired brick 13 78 51
Cob 9 58 75
Adobe 14 71 57
Hemp (including hemp-lime composites) 18 62 62
Limecrete 14 69 59
Cardboard (tubes or panels) 20 70 52
Ethylene tetrafluoroethylene (ETFE) 14 46 82
Inorganic Fibre Reinforced Polymers (FRP) 28 62 52
Geopolymer concrete 16 72 54
Concrete containing agricultural wastes (e.qg. rice husks, vegetable fibres or

13 51 78
shells)
Concrete containing consumer wastes (e.g. plastics, glass or tyres) 13 61 68
Concrete containing construction and demolition wastes 30 77 35
Concrete containing industrial wastes (e.g. steel slag, sewage sludge ash, s

20 75 47
fume)
Precast hollowcore floor slabs 40 66 36
Optimised roll-out reinforcement meshes 31 66 45
Recycled aggregates 49 70 23
Recycled plastic lumber 26 59 57
Reclaimed steel 33 68 41
Reclaimed timber 35 68 39
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Knowledge of materials and construction products:
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Q7 What is your knowledge of the following materials and construction produdg project(s) |but not used of
% % %

Brettstapel 7,04% 37,32% 55,639
Cross Laminated Timber (CLT) 26,06% 52,82% 21,139
Structural Insulated Panels (SIPs) 21,83% 49,30% 28,879
Straw bale (either load bearing, infill or modular) 6,34% 42,96% 50,709
Rammed earth 11,97% 50,00% 38,039
Unfired brick 9,15% 54,93% 35,929
Cob 6,34% 40,85% 52,829
Adobe 9,86% 50,00% 40,149
Hemp (including hemp-lime composites) 12,68% 43,66% 43,669
Limecrete 9,86% 48,59% 41,559
Cardboard (tubes or panels) 14,08% 49,30% 36,629
Ethylene tetrafluoroethylene (ETFE) 9,86% 32,39% 57,759
Inorganic Fibre Reinforced Polymers (FRP) 19,72% 43,66% 36,629
Geopolymer concrete 11,27% 50,70% 38,039
Concrete containing agricultural wastes (e.g. rice husks, vegetable fibres or 9,15% 35 929 54,939
shells)
Concrete containing consumer wastes (e.g. plastics, glass or tyres) 9,15% 42,96% 47,899
Concrete containing construction and demolition wastes 21,13% 54,23% 24,659
]Ellj(::g)rete containing industrial wastes (e.g. steel slag, sewage sludge ash, s 14.08% 52 829 33,109
Precast hollowcore floor slabs 28,17% 46,48% 25,359
Optimised roll-out reinforcement meshes 21,83% 46,48% 31,699
Recycled aggregates 34,51% 49,30% 16,200
Recycled plastic lumber 18,31% 41,55% 40,149
Reclaimed steel 23,24% 47,89% 28,879
Reclaimed timber 24,65% 47,89% 27,469

* X %

* g Kk

*
*
*
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Frequency of use of the material selected in Q7:
= On a single project
= On multiple projects

= Material is routinely used or considered on all
projects

i
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*
* o X
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vy C2NJFff YFOGSNARFTf&a FT2NJ 6KAOK W!

have you used each of these materials? % N AT
On a single project 47,59% 69
On multiple projects 48,97% 71
Material is routinely used or considered on all projects 3,45% 5

zione materiali per costruzioni e BUILDING Universitatea
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, : . % No. Answers
you rate your experience of using each of these materials?
Mostly negative 0,00% 0
Somewhat negative 1,39% 2
Neither positive or negative 34,72% 50
Somewhat positive 47,92% 69
Mostly positive 15,97% 23

Experience of using material selected in Q7:

1,39%

= Mostly negative

= Somewhat negative

= Neither positive or negative
Somewhat positive

= Mostly positive

BUILDING Universitatea
COUNCIL ~ TRANSILVANIA

din Brasov
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the projects on which you used these materials. Why did you choose to use the % No. Answers
materials?

Low cost 11,21% 26
Client required it 23,71% 55
Architect, engineer or contractor required it 8,62% 20
Fits with company ethos 9,05% 21
Felt morally obliged to use low impact material 6,47% 15
Offered best structural performance 8,19% 19
Offered low operating costs 4,31% 10
Earned points towards assessment scheme (e.g. BREEAM, LEED) 3,45% 8
Reduced construction schedule 6,90% 16
Desirable aesthetics 3,02% 7
Improved 'health' of building 8,19% 19
Regulatory requirement 5,17% 12
Other 1,72% 4

Criteria to choose the materials selected in Q7:

Other
Regulatory requirement m—

Improved 'health’ of building n————————

Desirable aesthetics m—

Reduced construction schedulcn———

Earned points towards assessment scheme (e.g. BREEAM, IEED)mm—m
Offered low operating costs I

Offered best structural performance
Felt morally obliged to use low impact materiai —————
Fits with company ethos I
Architect, engineer or contractor required |
Client require it |
Low COSt

0,00% 5,00%

10,00%

15,00%

* % %

* g Kk

*
*
*
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, . % No. Answers
use these materials again?
Yes 95,07% 135
No 4,93% 7

Would you use the materials selected in Q7 again?

Centro Tecnolodgico
del marmol, piedra y materiales
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are aware of but have not used the following materials on a project. Why have you cho % No. Answers
not to use these materials?
Not appropriate for type of projects | am typically engaged in 11,95% 38
Too costly 8,49% 27
Negative experiences of colleagues 1,89% 6
Negative perceptions held by clients 5,03% 16
Negative perceptions held by other project professionals 2,83% 9
Insufficient structural or thermal performance 2,83% 9
Concerns about durability 7,23% 23
Lack of technical knowledge or training 13,52% 43
Low availability of materials 5,97% 19
Low availability of skilled labour 6,92% 22
Too time consuming to design with 1,57% 5
Lack of established standards 5,66% 18
Lack of design guides and tools 7,23% 23
Lack of case studies or demonstration projects 5,66% 18
Insufficient fit with culture of clients 10,06% 32
Insurance issues 0,94% 3
Other 2,20% 7
Why have you chosen not to use the materials in Q7?
Other
Insufficient fit with culture of clients —
Lack of design guides and tool
Too time consuming to design Wit
Low availability of materials
Concerns about durability
Negative perceptions held by other project professionalem
Negative experiences of colleaguesmms
Not appropriate for t y=p fproj fmGuje—gem t Yy pi Cal

0,00% 2,00% 4,00% 6,00% 8,00%10,00%2,00%d4,00%6,00%
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Q13 Thinking more generally about alternative materials in construction, hoy Not at all | Somewhat | Somewhat| Very | Extremely
important do you believe the following factors are in preventing their use? | important |unimportant| important [important| important
High costs 4 5 a7 55 31
Institutional culture and established practice 5 7 48 54 28
Insufficient design or performance information 2 8 38 68 26
Lack of design knowledge and skills 2 6 46 57 31
Shortage of skilled labour 1 9 42 69 21
Lack of regulation 4 14 42 54 28
Lack of demonstration projects 4 14 51 51 22
Time constraints 8 30 55 35 14
Bad press 14 53 45 21 9
Conservative nature of clients 3 11 44 51 33
Negative perceptions of industry 11 29 53 36 13
Importance of factors in relation to prevent the use of alternative materials in
constrution:
80
70
60
50
40
30
o || I || B O I |
lg - || — — - I - - I . I I . - I I
High costs Institutional  Insufficient Lack of design Shortage of Lack of Lack of Time Bad press  Conservative Negative
culture and design or knowledge skilled labour regulation demonstration constraints nature of  perceptions of
established performance and skills projects clients industry
practice information
M Not at all important Somewhat unimportant Somewhat important Very important B Extremely important 21
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Q13 Thinking more generally about alternative materials in construction, hov ,NOt ar: all S.omev;/thatt somer\t/vh?t _ Veriy " I.Extrerrtnels/
important do you believe the following factors are in preventing their use? 'mportant junimportant) important important) Importan
% % % % %
High costs 2,82% 3,52% 33,10% 38,73% 21,83%
Institutional culture and established practice 3,52% 4,93% 33,80%  38,03%  19,72%
Insufficient design or performance information 1,41% 5,63% 26,76%  47,89%  18,31%
Lack of design knowledge and skills 1,41% 4,23% 32,39%  40,14% 21,83%
Shortage of skilled labour 0,70% 6,34% 29,58%  48,59%  14,79%
Lack of regulation 2,82% 9,86% 29,58% 38,03% 19,72%
Lack of demonstration projects 2,82% 9,86% 35,92%  35,92%  15,49%
Time constraints 5,63% 21,13% 38,73%  24,65% 9,86%
Bad press 9,86% 37,32% 31,69% 14,79% 6,34%
Conservative nature of clients 2,11% 7,75% 30,99%  35,92% 23,24%
Negative perceptions of industry 7,75% 20,42% 37,32%  25,35% 9,15%
Importance of factors in relation to prevent the use of alternative materials in
constrution:

80

70

60

50

40

30

o k11 I |

0 I I i il i

High costs Institutional  Insufficient Lack of design Shortage of Lack of Lack of Time Bad press  Conservative Negative
culture and design or knowledge skilled labour regulation demonstration constraints nature of  perceptions of
established performance and skills projects clients industry
practice information 22
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Q14 How important do you believe the following developments could be in| Not at all | Somewhat | Somewhat| Very | Extremely

encouraging greater use of alternative materials and construction products? important |[unimportant| important |important| important
Higher value in assessment schemes (e.g. BREEAM) 3 19 62 43 15
Regulation limiting embodied carbon in construction 0 17 37 57 31
Reductions in material cost 3 2 36 62 39
More environmentally conscious clients 1 8 30 64 39
More information on material performance and design 3 1 38 59 41
More demonstration projects and case studies 3 9 42 55 33
Training on designing with alternative materials 4 4 38 58 38

70
60
50
40
30
20

10

wr

Centro Tecnolodgico
del marmol, piedra y materiales

Importance of developments to encourage the use of alternative materials
in construction:

Higher value in  Regulation limiting  Reductions in

assessment embodied carbon material cost
schemes (e.g. in construction
BREEAM)

m Somewhat unimportant

Q)

ey

m Not at all important
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More More information More Training on
environmentally on material demonstration designing with
conscious dients performance and projects and case alternative

design studies materials

Somewhat important Veryimportant  m Extremely important
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Q14 How important do you believe the following developments could be in _NOt atall Spmewhat Somewhat _ very Extremely
. ) : . J important |unimportant| important [important| important
encouraging greater use of alternative materials and construction products
% % % % %
Higher value in assessment schemes (e.g. BREEAM) 2,11% 13,38% 43,66% 30,28% | 10,56%
Regulation limiting embodied carbon in construction 0,00% 11,97% 26,06% | 40,14% | 21,83%
Reductions in material cost 2,11% 1,41% 25,35% | 43,66% | 27,46%
More environmentally conscious clients 0,70% 5,63% 21,13% | 45,07% | 27,46%
More information on material performance and design 2,11% 0,70% 26,76% | 41,55% | 28,87%
More demonstration projects and case studies 2,11% 6,34% 29,58% | 38,73% | 23,24%
Training on designing with alternative materials 2,82% 2,82% 26,76% | 40,85% | 26,76%
Importance of developments to encourage the use of alternative materials
in construction:
70
60
50
40
30
20
10 I
0 - [ — [ [ ||
Higher value in  Regulation limiting  Reductions in More More information More Training on
assessment embodied carbon material cost environmentally on material demonstration designing with
schemes (e.g. in construction conscious dients performance and projects and case alternative
BREEAM) design studies materials
24
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RESULTS OF THE SURVEY

At Professionalevel,the mainresultsof the surveyfound:

What is your typical project role?
Q1 Engineer | Building engineer | Architect
45 34 22
In which country do you normally work?
Q2 Romania | Spain | Italy
53 50 28
For how many years have you worked linked to in construction sector?
Q3 11-15 years | Over 20 years | 2-5 years
31 28 27
Approximately how many staff does your company directly employ?
04 1 (self-employed) .13 14-34
2-13
45 44 17
According to your profession, how much influence do you think that you have over the
05 selection of materials and construction products on a typical project?
Strong influence | Some influence | Little influence
62 55 13
Q6 Who do you believe has the greatest influence over material and construction product
selection on a typical project?
Architect Strong influence
Civil/structural engineer Strong influence
Client Strong influence
Contractor Some influence
M&E/services engineer Some influence
Urban Planner Little influence
Project manager Some influence
Quantity surveyor/Building engineer Some influence
Sustainability consultant Some influence
Developer Strong influence
Public Servant/Regulations Little influence
Building Technical Control Some influence
-
=~ (ff» [Mertimac @ £ u. G
u% e cartificaziona matariali per costruzioni BUILDING  universitatea
e o ecnolog o

COUNCIL TRANSILVANIA
del marmol, piedra y materiales I I l . . - m CTCV din Bragov

- Almosthalf of respondentsare engineerdrom
Romania andhey considerthat they havestrong
influenceoverthe selectionof materialsand
constructionproductson atypical project

- PublicServantRegulationsand UrbanPlannerhave
litlle influenceaboutit.
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RESULTS OF THE SURVEY

Q7

What is your knowledge of the following materials and construction products?

Brettstapel
Cross Laminated Timber (CLT)
Structural Insulated Panels (SIPs)
Straw bale (either load bearing, infill or modular)
Rammed earth
Unfired brick
Cob
Adobe
Hemp (including hemp-lime composites)
Limecrete
Cardboard (tubes or panels)
Ethylene tetrafluoroethylene (ETFE)
Inorganic Fibre Reinforced Polymers (FRP)
Geopolymer concrete
Concrete containing agricultural wastes
Concrete containing consumer wastes
Concrete containing construction and demolition wastes
Concrete containing industrial wastes
Precast hollowcore floor slabs
Optimised roll-out reinforcement meshes
Recycled aggregates
Recycled plastic lumber
Reclaimed steel
Reclaimed timber

Little or no knowledge
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Little or no knowledge
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Little or no knowledge
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Little or no knowledge
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Little or no knowledge
Little or no knowledge
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used
Aware of but not used

Most of respondentshaveawareof thesekindsof
materialsbut they do not usedit.

Thereis no materialthat hasbeenwidely usedin
projects

-
A rtimac A
% ( GREEN )

l I% certificazione materiali per costruzioni BUILDING Universitatea
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. C2NJ I ff YFGSNALFfA FT2NJ 6KAOK W aSR 2y LINE
Q of these materials?
. . . . Material is routinely used o
On multiple projects On a single project considered on all projects
71 69 5
. C2NJ I ff YFOSNRAIFIfa FT2NJ 6KAOK W! aSR 2y LIN
Q experience of using each of these materials?
Somewhat positive Neither positive or negative Mostly positive
69 50 23
- C2NJ IFff YFGSNAFfAa T2NJ 6KAOK W' aSR 2y LINE
Q which you used these materials. Why did you choose to use these materials?
Client required it | Low cost | Fits with company ethos
55 26 21
il C2NJ IFff YFGSNAFfA FT2NJ 6KAOK W' aSR 2y LINE
Q again?
Yes No
135 7
C2NJFEf YIFIOGSNAFEaAa FT2NJ 6KAOK W! gl NB 2F 0
Q12 aware of but have not used the following materials on a project. Why have you chosen ng
use these materials?
Lack of technical knowledge or Notr:_r; r::rtospllzt;ftor Itzgﬁ of Insufficient fit with culture of
training pro) yp y clients
engaged in
43 38 32
. r Imac m m]m.\m,\ o
% ( Wz certificazione materiali per costruzioni [:JL']::L[[;:NG u"%““
i Centro Tecnolodgico COUNCIL TRANSILVANIA

nmEmm e CTev din Brasor
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Most of respondentshaveusedeachof these
materialson multiple or a singleprojectsandtheir
experienceof usingit wassomewhatprositive

Thesematerialswere chooserbecauseclients
requiredit.

Theywould usethesematerialsagain but the main
problemaaboutthat isthe lackof technical
knowledgeor training.

Theyconsiderthat the leastimportant is the bad
press
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RESULTS OF THE SURVEY

Q13 Thinking more gene_rally about altgrnative materigls in cons.tructior.'n, how important do yo
believe the following factors are in preventing their use?

High costs Very important
Institutional culture and established practice Very important
Insufficient design or performance information Very important
Lack of design knowledge and skills Very important
Shortage of skilled labour Very important
Lack of regulation Very important

Lack of demonstration projects DOTSXTiTTff:am

Time constraints Somewhat important

Bad press Somewhat unimportant

Conservative nature of clients Very important

Negative perceptions of industry Somewhat important

Q14 How important do you believe t.he foIIowi.ng developments_could be in encouraging greater
of alternative materials and construction products?

Higher value in assessment schemes (e.g. BREEAM) Somewhat important
Regulation limiting embodied carbon in construction Very important
Reductions in material cost Very important
More environmentally conscious clients Very important
More information on material performance and design Very important
More demonstration projects and case studies Very important
Training on designing with alternative materials Very important

us

Most of respondentsbelievethat somemeasures
haveto betakento encouragehe use ofalternative
materialsand constructionproducts Forthat
reason the OERCO2 Projeistsonecessary

H ROMANIA « . . . . .
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